APPROVED BY
The President of the International SAMBO
Federation
V.B. Shestakov



APPROVED BY
The Chairman of Belarusian Sambo Federation
Public Association



# REGULATIONS

# for the Sambo World Cup Series

Open Championship of the Republic of Belarus for the Prizes of the President of the Republic of Belarus (male, female and combat sambo)

## 1. Tasks and objectives

- 1.1. Popularization and development of sambo in the Republic of Belarus and at the international scale.
- 1.2. Strengthening international sports and cultural relations.
- 1.3. Promotion of healthy lifestyle.

#### 2. Management of the competition (hereinafter the tournament)

- 2.1. General management of organization and carrying out of the tournament shall be arranged by the Ministry of Sports and Tourism of the Republic of Belarus and Belarusian Sambo Federation.
- 2.2. Direct management of the tournament shall be vested in the main panel of judges appointed by the Chairman of the FIAS panel of judges.

#### 3. Time and place of the tournament

The tournament shall take place from February 11 to February 14, 2015 in Minsk (Republic of Belarus) at the Sports Palace Culture and Sports Unitary Enterprise.

The participants of the tournament shall be accommodated at: 19 Pobediteley Ave., Minsk, Yubileynaya Hotel.

#### 4. Conditions for participation in the tournament.

- 4.1. Only athletes that comply with the following requirements will be qualified for participation in the tournament:
- 4.2. Athletes who have a FIAS **license book** with a mark confirming payment of the FIAS **annual license** for 2015. Athletes who arrive to the tournament without having timely paid for the license shall pay for

the annual license (USD 25) on the spot. Athletes who do not have a license book on hand may purchase one at the Treasurer or his authorized person for USD 10.

- 4.3. Athletes who have an athlete **medical insurance**. (In accordance with the law of the Republic of Belarus on stay of foreign residents in the territory of the Republic of Belarus, all persons arriving to the country shall have an insurance policy for the period of stay in the Republic of Belarus).
- 4.4. Heads of delegations shall submit the following documents upon arrival: application, passport or ID, FIAS license with the mark confirming the annual payment.

# 5. Conditions and procedure for the tournament

- 5.1. The tournament shall be carried out in accordance with the existing International rules for sambo competitions and Regulations for organization and carrying out of official FIAS competitions.
- 5.2. Provision of first medical aid by the Organizational Committee is guaranteed to all delegations.

# 6. Awarding

6.1. Prize-winning athletes shall be awarded with relevant diplomas and medals and valuable prizes.

#### 7. Financial conditions

- 7.1. Expenses for accommodation and catering from February 11 to February 14, 2015 shall be borne by the Organizational Committee in accordance with the delivered invitations.
- 7.2. Expenses for accommodation and catering exceeding the provided quotas shall be paid by the sending organizations as follows:

Single room with breakfast USD 113;

Double room with breakfast USD 143;

- 7.3. Expenses for transfer shall be borne by the Organizational Committee.
- 7.4. Heads of the delegations shall resolve all financial issues with the Organizational Committee on the day of arrival and fulfill all requirements to accreditation.
- 7.5. The FIAS shall pay salary to two (2) judges (senior judge, senior secretary), having international status, in the amount of USD 100 per each day of competitions, including arrival and departure. International category judges shall be admitted to judging. The FIAS shall pay travel expenses of the senior judge and senior secretary from their place of residence to Minsk and back.

#### 8. Marketing and advertising

8.1. The Organizational Committee shall guarantee compliance with the sponsorship rules provided for in the FIAS Marketing Manual to its partners and FIAS sponsors.

### 9. Accreditation

- 9.1. All participants shall undergo the accreditation procedure. The accreditation shall be carried out at: 19 Pobediteley Ave., Minsk, Yubileynaya Hotel.
- 9.2. When undergoing the accreditation procedure, Heads shall submit the following documents to the secretariat of the competition: application for weight categories, passport or ID, FIAS license with the mark confirming Federation annual fee payment, national flag (1x2 m) in 2 copies, CD or minidisk with the national anthem, insurance policy (original), 2 photos for accreditation.

9.3. To obtain accreditation, media representatives shall fill-in the relevant form in the Media-Center – Accreditation section at the official FIAS website www.sambo-fias.org, stipulating the name of the competition in the Comment section – Sambo World Cup Series "Open Championship of the Republic of Belarus for the Prizes of the President of the Republic of Belarus". This form is to be filled before January 25, 2015.

#### 10. Printed media

10.1. The Organizational Committee of the Event shall provide all necessary conditions for the work of printed media representatives at the Event in accordance with the FIAS Printed Media Regulations.

#### 11. Television

11.1. All rights for TV broadcasting of the Event are reserved by the FIAS. The Organizational Committee shall ensure broadcasting of the final part of the Event in accordance with the FIAS Television Regulations.

#### 12. Miscellaneous

- 12.1. The deadline for confirmation shall be January 25, 2015.
- 12.2. If the delegates need visa support for arrival to the Republic of Belarus, please submit copies of passports and data on the consular departments where the visas shall be received.

Organizational Committee:

blrsambo@mail.ru

+375173286468 phone/fax

# **PROGRAM**

# for the Sambo World Cup Series

# Open Championship of the Republic of Belarus for the Prizes of the President of the Republic of Belarus (male, female and combat sambo)

Day of arrival
Accreditation of participants of the competition
Weighting and drawing by participants in all weight categories: Men: 52 kg, 62 kg, 74 kg, 90 kg, +100 kg; Women: 48 kg, 56 kg, 64 kg, 72 kg, +80 kg; Combat sambo: 68 kg, 82 kg
Preliminary meetings
Weighting and drawing by participants in all weight categories: Men: 57 kg, 68 kg, 82 kg, 100 kg; Women: 52 kg, 60 kg, 68 kg, 80 kg; Combat sambo: 74 kg, 90 kg
Festive opening
Final meetings, awarding
Preliminary meetings
Final meetings, awarding
Departure of delegations